SCHEDULE 12

Regulation 91

Consequential amendments and revocations

Amendment of the Provision and Use of Work Equipment Regulations 1998

1. In Schedule 1 to the Provision and Use of Work Equipment Regulations 1998 M1 omit the entry "The Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999" and in the appropriate place insert "The Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016".

Marginal Citations

M1 S.I. 1998/2306.

Amendment of the Provision and Use of Equipment at Work Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1999

2. In Schedule 1 to the Provision and Use of Equipment at Work Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1999 M2 omit the entry "The Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999" and in the appropriate place insert "The Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016".

Marginal Citations

M2 S.R. 1999/305.

Amendment of the Pressure Systems Safety Regulations 2000

- 3.—(1) The Pressure Systems Safety Regulations 2000 M3 are amended as follows.
- (2) For regulation 14(1)(c) substitute the following—
 - "(c) instructions specified in paragraph 30 of Schedule 2 to the Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016, and provided pursuant to regulation 14 or 24 of those Regulations."
- (3) In Schedule 1, for subparagraph (1)(b) substitute—
 - "(b) pressure equipment or assemblies within the meaning of the Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016 to which regulation 6, 7 or 8 of those Regulations applies."

Marginal Citations

M3 S.I. 2000/128.

Amendment of the Pressure Systems Safety Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2004

- **4.**—(1) The Pressure Systems Safety Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2004 M4 are amended as follows.
 - (2) For regulation 14(1)(c) substitute the following—
 - "(c) instructions specified in paragraph 30 of Schedule 2 to the Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016 and provided pursuant to regulation 14 or 24 of those Regulations."

1

(3) In Schedule 1, Part II, for sub-paragraph 1(b) substitute "pressure equipment or assemblies within the meaning of the Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016 to which regulation 6, 7 or 8 of those Regulations applies."

Marginal Citations
M4 S.R. 2004/222.

Amendment of the Enterprise Act 2002 (Part 9 Restrictions on Disclosure of Information) (Specification) Order 2004

- **5.**—(1) The Enterprise Act 2002 (Part 9 Restrictions on Disclosure of Information)(Specification) Order 2004 M5 is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 1, omit the entry "Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999" and in the appropriate place insert "The Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016".
 - (3) In Schedule 2, omit the entry in respect of Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999.

Marginal Citations
M5 S.I. 2004/693.

Amendment of the Legislative and Regulatory Reform (Regulatory Functions) Order 2007

- **6.**—(1) The Legislative and Regulatory Reform (Regulatory Functions) Order 2007 M6 is amended as follows.
- (2) In Part 3 of the Schedule, under the heading "Public Health and Safety", omit the entry "The Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999" and in the appropriate place insert "The Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016";
- (3) In Part 8 of the Schedule, omit the entry "The Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999" and in the appropriate place insert "The Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016"; and
- (4) In Part 13 of the Schedule, omit the entry "The Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999" and in the appropriate place insert "The Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016".

Marginal Citations
M6 S.I. 2007/3544.

Amendment of the Legislative Reform (Health and Safety Executive) Order 2008

7. In Schedule 3 to the Legislative Reform (Health and Safety Executive) Order 2008, omit the entry referring to the Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999.

Amendment of the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008

8. In Schedule 7 to the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008, omit the entry at paragraph 3 referring to the Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999.

Amendment of the Co-ordination of Regulatory Enforcement (Regulatory Functions in Scotland and Northern Ireland) Order 2009

- **9.**—(1) The Co-ordination of Regulatory Enforcement (Regulatory Functions in Scotland and Northern Ireland) Order 2009 M7 is amended as follows.
- (2) In Part 4 of Schedule 1, omit the entry "The Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999" and after the last entry insert "The Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016";
- (3) In Part 2 of Schedule 2, omit the entry "The Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999" and after the last entry insert "The Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016".

Marginal Citations M7 S.I. 2009/669.

Amendment of the Fluorinated Greenhouse Gases Regulations 2015

10. In regulation 25(11)(c)(iii) of the Fluorinated Greenhouse Gases Regulations 2015 ^{M8} for "the Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999" substitute "the Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016".

```
Marginal Citations
M8 S.I. 2015/310.
```

Amendment of the Fluorinated Greenhouse Gases Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015

11. In regulation 23(11)(c)(iii) of the Fluorinated Greenhouse Gases Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015 ^{M9} for "the Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999" substitute "the Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016".

```
Marginal Citations
M9 S.R. 2015/425.
```

Amendment of the Consumer Rights Act 2015

- 12. Subject to regulation 90(3), in paragraph 10 of Schedule 5 to the Consumer Rights Act 2015
 - (a) omit the entry "paragraph 2(a) or 3(3)(a) of Schedule 8 to the Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999 (SI 1999/2001);", and
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

"regulation 67(1) or (2) of the Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016 (S.I. 2016/1105);".

Marginal Citations M10 2015 c.15.	

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Pressure Equipment (Safety)
Regulations 2016, SCHEDULE 12.